

April 14, 2022

SUBJECT: Route FAU 2549 & FAU 1270 (Hart Road & Lake Cook Road) Section 13-00091-00-BT (Barrington) Lake County Contract No. 61H66 Item 096 April 29, 2022 Letting Addendum A

NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

Attached is an addendum to the plans or proposal. This addendum involves revised and/or added material.

- 1. Revised sheet 7 of the Plans.
- 2. Revised the Schedule of Prices.
- 3. Added pages 23A, 78A 78D to the Special Provisions.
- 4. Revised pages 24 & 25 of the Special Provisions.

Prime contractors must utilize the enclosed material when preparing their bid and must include any changes to the Schedule of Prices in their bid.

Very truly yours,

TELEG

Jack A. Elston, P.E. Bureau Chief, Design and Environment

Final Construction Report). The price shall include all sampling materials and effort necessary for collection and management of the samples, including transportation of samples from the job site to the laboratory. The Contractor shall be responsible for determining the specific disposal facilities to be utilized; and collect and analyze any samples required for disposal facility acceptance using a NELAP certified analytical laboratory registered with the State of Illinois.

Site 3108V2-1: Vacant land, 700 block of W. Main Street, Barrington, Cook County

- Station 23+00 to Station 24+00 (CL W. Main Street/County Line Road), 15 to 50 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(1). Contaminants of concern sampling parameters: VOCs, SVOCs, metals.
- Station 24+00 to Station 24+10 (CL W. Main Street/County Line Road), 0 to 65 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(3). Contaminants of concern sampling parameters: Benzo(a)pyrene, Lead, and Manganese.

Site 3108V2-3: Barrington High School, 616 W. Main Street, Barrington, Cook County

• Station 24+95 to Station 25+15 (CL W. Main Street/County Line Road), 0 to 65 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(5). Contaminants of concern sampling parameters: Arsenic, and Manganese.

At the Barrington High School property, Manganese was detected at concentrations exceeding the TACO Tier 1 soil remediation objectives for the Construction Worker exposure route in soil boring 3108V2-3-01, from the sample interval 0 to 4 feet deep, as noted in the Final Preliminary Site Investigation Report for this project, submitted March 30, 2022 by Huff & Huff, Inc. Procedures shall be implemented to protect site workers and observers from hazards encountered during construction activities in locations containing contaminated materials, pursuant to Article 669 of the Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction manual.

- Station 33+10 to Station 33+60 (CL W. Main Street/County Line Road), 0 to 70 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(2). Contaminants of concern sampling parameters: Manganese.
- Station 33+60 to Station 34+60 (CL Main Street/County Line Road), 0 to 40 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(1). Contaminants of concern sampling parameters: Benzo(a)pyrene, Lead, and Manganese.
- Station 34+60 to Station 36+50 (CL Main Street/County Line Road), 0 to 40 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(3). Contaminants of concern sampling parameters: Benzo(a)pyrene, Lead, and Manganese.

Work Zones

Three distinct OSHA HAZWOPER work zones (exclusion, decontamination, and support) shall apply to projects adjacent to or within sites with documented leaking underground storage tank (LUST) incidents, or sites under management in accordance with the requirements of the Site Remediation Program (SRP), Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), or Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA), or as deemed necessary. For this project, the work zones apply for the following ISGS PESA Sites: **None**

ADJUSTMENTS AND RECONSTRUCTIONS

Effective: March 15, 2011

Revise the first paragraph of Article 602.04 to read:

"602.04 Concrete. Cast-in-place concrete for structures shall be constructed of Class SI concrete according to the applicable portions of Section 503. Cast-in-place concrete for pavement patching around adjustments and reconstructions shall be constructed of Class PP-1 concrete, unless otherwise noted in the plans, according to the applicable portions of Section 1020."

Revise the third, fourth and fifth sentences of the second paragraph of Article 602.11(c) to read:

"Castings shall be set to the finished pavement elevation so that no subsequent adjustment will be necessary, and the space around the casting shall be filled with Class PP-1 concrete, unless otherwise noted in the plans, to the elevation of the surface of the base course or binder course. HMA surface or binder course material shall not be allowed. The pavement may be opened to traffic according to Article 701.17(e)(3)b."

Revise Article 603.05 to read:

"603.05 Replacement of Existing Flexible Pavement. After the castings have been adjusted, the surrounding space shall be filled with Class PP-1 concrete, unless otherwise noted in the plans, to the elevation of the surface of the base course or binder course. HMA surface or binder course material shall not be allowed. The pavement may be opened to traffic according to Article 701.17(e)(3)b."

Revise Article 603.06 to read:

"603.06 Replacement of Existing Rigid Pavement. After the castings have been adjusted, the pavement and HMA that was removed, shall be replaced with Class PP-1 concrete, unless otherwise noted in the plans, not less than 9 in. (225 mm) thick. The pavement may be opened to traffic according to Article 701.17(e)(3)b.

The surface of the Class PP concrete shall be constructed flush with the adjacent surface."

Revise the first sentence of Article 603.07 to read:

"603.07 Protection Under Traffic. After the casting has been adjusted and the Class PP concrete has been placed, the work shall be protected by a barricade and two lights according to Article 701.17(e)(3)b."

CLASS D PATCHES (SPECIAL)

Effective: July 24, 2020

<u>Description.</u> This work shall consist of all labor, materials and equipment necessary to construct Class D Patches at the locations shown on the plans and/ or locations determined by the Resident Engineer in the field. The work shall be performed according to Section 442 of the Standard Specifications, except as modified herein.

Delete Note 2 from Article 442.02 of the Standard Specification and replace with the following:

"Note 2. The mixture composition of the HMA used shall be binder course and surface course as specified in the Hot-Mix Asphalt Mixtures Requirements table in the plans."

<u>Basis of Payment.</u> This work shall be paid for at the contract unit price per square yard of CLASS D PATCHES, of the type and thickness specified, (SPECIAL).

CLEARING AND GRUBBING

This work shall include all labor, material, and equipment necessary to remove and dispose of all trees smaller than 6" in diameter, bushes, saplings, shrubs, plants, brush, and stumps of diameter less than 6 inches, plants and other brush. Removal of the plant material shall include the root zone as well. This work shall be in accordance with Section 201 of the Standard Specifications and as specified herein.

All brush marked in the field by the Engineer for removal shall be removed and disposed of offsite.

All stumps and roots shall be removed to a depth of not less than 12 inches below the excavation of the subgrade, the finished grade surface, or the ground line and at least below the bottom of the subbase material.

This work will be measured and paid for at the contract unit price per lump sum for CLEARING AND GRUBBING, which shall include all labor, material, and equipment required to complete the work as specified herein.



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

1021 North Grand Avenue East • P.O. Box 19276 • Springfield • Illinois • 62794-9276 • (217) 782-3397

Uncontaminated Soil Certification

by Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist

for Use of Uncontaminated Soil as Fill in a CCDD or Uncontaminated Soil Fill Operation LPC-663

Revised in accordance with 35 III. Adm. Code 1100, as amended by PCB R2012-009 (eff. Aug. 27, 2012)

This certification form is to be used by professional engineers and professional geologists to certify, pursuant to 35 III. Adm. Code 1100.205(a)(1)(B), that soil (i) is uncontaminated soil and (ii) is within a pH range of 6.26 to 9.0. If you have questions about this form, please telephone the Bureau of Land Permit Section at 217/524-3300.

This form may be completed online, saved locally, printed and signed, and submitted to prospective clean construction or demolition debris (CCDD) fill operations or uncontaminated soil fill operations.

I. Source Location Information

(Describe the location of the source of the uncontaminated soil) Project Name: IDOT 199-014 WO 04 Hart Road at Main St - PSI Office Phone Number, if available: 847-705-4122 Physical Site Location (address, including number and street): ISGS Site 3108V2-1 (700 W. Main St) and 3108V2-3 (616 W. Main Street) City: Barrington Zip Code: 60010 State: IL County: Township: Barrington Lake Lat/Long of approximate center of site in decimal degrees (DD.ddddd) to five decimal places (e.g., 40.67890, -90.12345): Latitude: 42.15422 Longitude: - 88.14817 (Decimal Degrees) (-Decimal Degrees) Identify how the lat/long data were determined: ○ GPS ○ Map Interpolation ○ Photo Interpolation ○ Survey Ø Other Google Earth - Approximate center of multiple addresses BOW: NA IEPA Site Number(s), if assigned: BOL: NA BOA: NA Approximate Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy): TBD Approximate End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): TBD Estimated Volume of debris (cu. Yd.): 100 II. Owner/Operator Information for Source Site Site Owner Site Operator Name: Illinois Dept of Transportation, District 1 Name: Illinois Dept of Transportation, District 1 201 W. Center Court Street Address: Street Address: 201 W. Center Court PO Box: PO Box: Schaumburg IL City: State: City: Schaumburg ١L State: Zip Code: 60196 847-705-4122 Zip Code: 60196 Phone: 847-705-4122 Phone: Contact: Contact: Irma Romiti-Johnson Irma Romiti-Johnson

This Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title X of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4, 5/39). Failure to disclose this information may result in: a civil penalty of not to exceed \$50,000 for the violation and an additional civil penalty of not to exceed \$10,000 for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

Irma.Romiti-Johnson@illinois.gov

Email, if available:

Email, if available:

Irma.Romiti-Johnson@illinois.gov

Latitude: 42.15422

Uncontaminated Soil Certification

III. Basis for Certification and Attachments

For each item listed below, reference the attachments to this form that provide the required information.

 A Description of the soil sample points and how they were determined to be sufficient in number and appropriately located 35 Ill. Adm. Code 1100.610(a)]:

Refer to Figure 4-1.1 through 4-1.3 in the Final PSI Report and borings 3108V2-1-01 (W. Main Street Sta. 24+00, 33 Left), 3108V2-3-02 (W. Main Street Sta. 33+15, 33 Left), 3108V2-3-04 (W. Main Street Sta. 35+15, 33 Left), and 3108V2-3-05 (W. Main Street Sta. 36+10, 33 Left).

b. Analytical soil testing results to show that soil chemical constituents comply with the maximum allowable concentrations established pursuant to 35 III. Adm. Code Part 1100, Subpart F and that the soil pH is within the range of 6.25 to 9.0, including the documentation of chain of custody control, a copy of the lab analysis; the accreditation status of the laboratory performing the analysis; and certification by an authorized agent of the laboratory that the analysis has been performed in accordance with the Agency's rules for the accreditation of environmental and the scope of the accreditation [35 III. Adm. Code 1100.201 (g), 1100.205(a), 1100.610]:

Refer to Tables 4-2 and 4-3 in the Final PSI Report for results summary and First Environmental Laboratories, Inc. report number #22-0782. Site specific table of results is attached to this form.

IV. Certification Statement, Signature and Seal of Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist

 Image: Instant Structure
 Image: I

Any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or fraudulent material statement, orally or in writing, to the Illinois EPA commits a Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony. (415 ILCS 5/44(h))

Company Name:	Huff & Huff, Inc. / GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. 915 Harger Road, Suite 330				
Street Address:					
City:	Oak Brook	State:	IL	Zip Code: 60523	
Phone:	630-684-9100				

Jeremy J. Reynolds, P.G. Printed Name:

Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist Signature:

Mar 15, 2022 Date:	PROFESSIONAL
CENO	JEREMY J. REYNOLDS
[]	196-001170
```	101 4 3/23

IL 532-2922 LPC 663 Rev. 1/2019

Uncontaminated Soil Certification

Page 2 of 2



**Illinois Environmental Protection Agency** 

1021 North Grand Avenue East • P.O. Box 19276 • Springfield • Illinois • 62794-9276 • (217) 782-3397

#### **Uncontaminated Soil Certification**

by Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist

for Use of Uncontaminated Soil as Fill in a CCDD or Uncontaminated Soil Fill Operation LPC-663

Revised in accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code 1100, as amended by PCB R2012-009 (eff. Aug. 27, 2012)

This certification form is to be used by professional engineers and professional geologists to certify, pursuant to 35 III. Adm. Code 1100.205(a)(1)(B), that soil (i) is uncontaminated soil and (ii) is within a pH range of 6.26 to 9.0. If you have questions about this form, please telephone the Bureau of Land Permit Section at 217/524-3300.

This form may be completed online, saved locally, printed and signed, and submitted to prospective clean construction or demolition debris (CCDD) fill operations or uncontaminated soil fill operations.

### I. Source Location Information

(Describe the location	of the source of the ur	contaminated soil)				
Project Name: IDOT 1	199-014 WO 04 Hart R	oad at Main St - PS	SI Office Phone N	Number, if available: 847	-705-4122	
Physical Site Location ISGS Site 3108V2-3 (	(address, including nu 616 W. Main Street)	imber and street):				
City: Barringtor	า	State: IL	Zip Code: 60010			
County: Lake		Township: Barrin	gton			
Lat/Long of approxima	ite center of site in dec	imal degrees (DD.o	dddd) to five decima	l places (e.g., 40.67890,	-90.12345):	
Latitude: 42.15422	Longitude: -	88.14817	-			
(Decimal De Identify how the lat/lon	• ,	(-Decimal Degrees) ed:	)			
○ GPS ○ Map In	terpolation O Photo	Interpolation	Survey 🕑 Other			
Google Earth - Approx	kimate center of multip	e addresses				
IEPA Site Number(s),	if assigned: BOL: N	NA	BOW: NA	BOA: NA		
Approximate Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy): TBD		Approximate End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): TBD				
Estimated Volume of o	debris (cu. Yd.): 10		-			
II. Owner/Operato Site Owner	or Information for	Source Site	Site Operator			
Name: III	Name: Illinois Dept of Transportation, District 1		Name:	Illinois Dept of Transportation, District 1		
Street Address:	201 V	V. Center Court	Street Address:	201	W. Center Court	
PO Box:			PO Box:			
City:	Schaumburg	State: IL	City:	Schaumburg	State: IL	
Zip Code:	60196 Phone:	847-705-4122	Zip Code:	60196 Phone:	847-705-4122	
Contact:	Irma Romiti-Johnson		Contact:	Irma Romiti-Johnson		
Email, if available:	Irma.Romiti-Johns	on@illinois.gov	Email, if available:	Irma.Romiti-Johnson@illinois.gov		

This Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title X of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4, 5/39). Failure to disclose this information may result in: a civil penalty of not to exceed \$50,000 for the violation and an additional civil penalty of not to exceed \$10,000 for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

Latitude: 42.15422 Longitude

**Uncontaminated Soil Certification** 

### **III. Basis for Certification and Attachments**

For each item listed below, reference the attachments to this form that provide the required information.

a. A Description of the soil sample points and how they were determined to be sufficient in number and appropriately located 35 III. Adm. Code 1100.610(a)]:

Refer to Figure 4-1.3 in the Final PSI Report and boring 3108V2-3-06 (W. Main Street Sta. 37+00, 33 Left).

b. Analytical soil testing results to show that soil chemical constituents comply with the maximum allowable concentrations established pursuant to 35 III. Adm. Code Part 1100, Subpart F and that the soil pH is within the range of 6.25 to 9.0,including the documentation of chain of custody control, a copy of the lab analysis; the accreditation status of the laboratory performing the analysis; and certification by an authorized agent of the laboratory that the analysis has been performed in accordance with the Agency's rules for the accreditation of environmental and the scope of the accreditation [35 III. Adm. Code 1100.201 (g), 1100.205(a), 1100.610]:

Refer to Tables 4-2 and 4-3 in the Final PSI Report for results summary and First Environmental Laboratories, Inc. report number #22-0782. Site specific table of results is attached to this form.

# IV. Certification Statement, Signature and Seal of Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist

 I.
 Jeremy J. Reynolds, P.G.
 (name of licensed professional engineer or geologist)

 certify under penalty of law that the information submitted, including but not limited to, all attachments and other information, is to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. In accordance with the Environmental Protection Act [415

 ILCS 5/22.51 or 22.51a] and 35 III. Adm. Code 1100.205(a), I certify that the soil from this site is uncontaminated soil. Lalso certify that the soil pH is within the range of 6.25 to 9.0. In addition, I certify that the soil has not been removed from the site as part of a cleanup or removal of contaminants. All necessary documentation is attached.

# Any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or fraudulent material statement, orally or in writing, to the Illinois EPA commits a Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony. (415 ILCS 5/44(h))

Company Name:	Huff & Huff, Inc. / GZ	, Inc				
Street Address:	915 Harger Road, Suite 330					
City:	Oak Brook	State:	IL	Zip Code: 60523		
Phone:	630-684-9100					

Jeremy J. Reynolds, P.G. Printed Name:

Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist Signature:

